BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

)

)

)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECLARING SUPPORT FOR THE VISION AND PRINCIPLES OF THE MULTNOMAH FOOD ACTION PLAN RESOLUTION NO. 11-4228

Introduced by Councilor Carlotta Collette

WHEREAS, Multnomah County has, in collaboration with organizations and entities throughout the county, adopted a Multnomah Food Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Multnomah Food Action Plan is to encourage and support a vibrant and diverse local food system as an integral component of a sustainable and resilient community; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the Multnomah Food Action Plan is stated as follows:

"By 2025, we envision a thriving regional food system that engages the community in healthy food production, equitable food access, opportunities for collaboration, low environmental impact, living wages and local economic vitality for Multnomah County and its people" and;

WHEREAS, the principles of the Multnomah Food Action Plan are set forth in Exhibit A to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the vision and principles of the Multnomah Food Action Plan are consistent with the Outcomes for which Metro strives in the implementation of its Regional Framework Plan, including Metro's Resource Conservation and Recycling Strategic Action Plan; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council

Declares its support for the vision, as stated herein, and the principles, attached as Exhibit A, of the

Multnomah Food Action Plan as an important step toward achievement of a sustainable, regional food system.

Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney

Multnomah Food Action Plan Declaration of Support

A vibrant and diverse local food system is an integral component of a sustainable and resilient community. Food is a basic necessity, a celebration, and a powerful medium through which healthy, socially equitable and prosperous communities can be created. All stakeholders have a voice in the future of our food system --- every eater, backyard gardener, urban and rural farmer, food processor and distributor, emergency food provider, restaurant, grocer, and market vendor. It is critical that we combine efforts among stakeholders through collaborative action to make effective change in food system policy, practice, and programs.

By 2025, we envision a thriving regional food system that engages the community in healthy food production, equitable food access, opportunities for collaboration, low environmental impact, living wages and local economic vitality for Multnomah County and its people.

Therefore, We Believe:

- 1. All people in our community should have equitable access to buy or grow healthy, culturally appropriate, sustainable, and locally grown food
- 2. Food and agriculture are central to the economy of our region, and a strong commitment should be made to the protection, growth, and development of these sectors
- 3. In promoting and supporting a food system that provides economically sustainable wages
- 4. It is important to educate the community of the value of a healthy food system and healthy food products
- 5. That success in developing, linking, and strengthening our entire food system will be achieved through community partnerships and collaboration
- 6. Food brings us together in celebration of our community and is an important part of our region's culture

We, the undersigned, support the vision and principles of the Multnomah Food Action Plan, through practice, policy, and planning; and in implementing actions to advance a sustainable food system that is local, healthy, equitable, and prosperous for our region.

Organizations and individuals signing this declaration of support will be publicly listed at www.multnomahfood.org

Name	Representation (are you signing on)	
Organization	□ As an individual	□ For your organization
Title/Position	Phone	
City/County	E-Mail	
I/This organization will commit to the following action(s) (optional): _		

Mail to: Multnomah Food Initiative Multnomah County – Office of Sustainability 501 SE Hawthorne Blvd. Suite 600 Portland, OR 97214